The book values of the financial assets and liabilities of the Company denominated in foreign

currency are as follows:

 Liabilities Assets

 December 31, December 31,

 2 0 2 2  2 0 2 1  2 0 2 2  2 0 2 1

NIS 1,877 5,994 677 7,298

Euro 39 35 1,414 966

CAD 8 - 1 2

Sensitivity analysis of foreign currency:

As stated above, the Company is exposed mainly to the NIS currency since salaries and related

expenses are stated in NIS.

The following table itemizes the sensitivity to an increase or a decrease of 10% in the relevant

exchange rate. 10% is the rate of sensitivity representing the assessments of management with

respect to the reasonable possible change in exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes

current balances of monetary items denominated in foreign currency and confirms their translation

at the end of the period to a change of 10% in foreign currency rates.

ZOOMD TECHNOLOGIES LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(USD in thousands, except of share data)

41

NOTE 18 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

D. Market risk (Cont.)

Effect of NIS
currency

 December 31,

 2 0 2 2  2 0 2 1

Pre-tax effect of increase of 10% in the $ currency vis-à-vis

the NIS:

Effect on profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year 813 96

Effect on equity  813 96

Pre-tax effect of decrease of 10% in the $ currency vis-à-vis

the NIS:

Effect on profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year (813) (96)

Effect on equity  (813) (96)

E. Management of credit risk:

Before receiving a new customer and during the year, the company conducts research on the

financial strength of the customer, and also requests the customer to provide credit references

from other suppliers with whom the customer maintains business relations. In addition, the

Company is purchasing a credit insurance policy for most of its customers.

Moreover, the Company holds cash and cash equivalents in various financial institutions. These

financial institutions are located in Israel and the United States. Pursuant to the Company’s